

13.09.2023

Present: Sh. RK Burman, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Sh. Devender Goyal, Ld. Counsel for the defendant along with DW1.

Vide this order an application u/o VIII Rule 1 A CPC filed by the defendant seeking production of additional documents is being disposed off.

Ld. counsel for the defendant has drawn attention of the court to para no. 4 of his written statement wherein he has already mentioned about the documents sought to be produced at this stage.

At that stage, these documents were not registered. Only photocopies of the notarized documents were appended with the written statement.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff states that these documents are forged. He states that the application may be allowed subject to reasonable costs.

I have heard the contentions of the parties and perused the application u/o VIII Rule 1 A CPC.

Since, the ld. counsel for the plaintiff has conceded to the allowing of the application, subject to reasonable costs.

The application u/o VIII Rule 1 A of the CPC is allowed subject to the costs of Rs. 1,500/- to be paid by the defendant to the plaintiff on or before the next date of hearing.

Application stands disposed off.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff states that he will not be able to cross-examine DW1 Mahesh Kumar as on date as he is not feeling well.

At the request of the ld. counsel for the plaintiff, now to
come up for DE on **06.12.2023**.

(Vikram Bali)
ADJ-02/ North/ Rohini Court
Delhi/13.09.2023